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Silveyville Cemetery District  
 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
As management of the Silveyville Cemetery District of Solano County, California (District), we offer 
readers of the District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial 
activities of the District for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010.  We encourage readers to 
consider the information presented here in conjunction with additional information in our financial 
statements. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

 The District’s net assets totaled $3,229,431 at June 30, 2011 and $3,117,073 at June 30, 2010. 
Of this amount, $2,271,886 and $2,145,656 (unrestricted net assets) for the fiscal years 
2010/11 and 2009/10, respectively, may be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors.   

 The District’s total net assets increased by $112,358 and $130,120 as a result of the 
operations for fiscal years 2010/11 and 2009/10, respectively. 

 At June 30, 2011 and June 30, 2010, the District’s governmental funds reported an ending 
fund balance of $2,686,148 and $2,545,437, respectively.  Of this amount, $179,277 and 
$139,198 is available for spending at the District’s discretion (unassigned fund balance) as of 
June 30, 2011 and June 30, 2010, respectively.  The remaining amounts of $2,506,871 and 
$2,406,239, at June 30, 2011 and June 30, 2010, respectively, are nonspendable or assigned. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial 
statements.  The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) 
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial 
statements. 
 
Government-wide financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements are designed 
to provide readers with a broad overview of the District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-
sector business. 
 
The statement of net assets presents information on the District’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets 
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or 
deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the District’s net assets changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues 
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in 
future fiscal periods.   
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The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 10-11 of this report. 
 
Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The District, 
like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements.   
 
Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike 
the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-
term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources 
available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a District’s near-
term financing requirements. 
 
Since the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the District’s near-term financing 
decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
The District maintains two individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in 
the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the General and Permanent Funds. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 12-17 of this report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The 
notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 18-26 of this report. 
 
Other information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this 
report also presents certain required supplementary information concerning the District's budgetary 
comparison schedule for the General Fund as well as the schedule of funding progress for the 
retirement program. Required supplementary information can be found on pages 28-31 of this 
report. 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a District’s financial position.  
In the case of the District, assets exceeded liabilities by $3,229,431 and $3,117,073 at June 30, 2011 
and 2010, respectively. 
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The District’s investment in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, totaled $555,736 and 
$584,863 or approximately 17% and 19% of the District's net assets as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, 
respectively. The investment in capital assets is composed of land, structures and improvements, 
infrastructure, and equipment. The District uses these capital assets to provide services to 
customers; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.   
 
An additional portion of the District’s net assets, approximately 12% as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, 
represent resources subject to external restrictions on how they may be used.  
 
The remaining balance of the District’s net assets, 71% and 69% as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, 
respectively, is unrestricted and may be used to meet the District's ongoing obligations to citizens 
and creditors.   
 
The key elements in the significant changes in current assets and liabilities are as follows: 
 
Current assets increased $139,619 as of June 30, 2011and increased $71,602 as of June 30, 2010. The 
primary reason for the increase is due to favorable operations for the current fiscal year resulting in 
an increase to the District’s cash balance in the Treasury Pool.   
  
Governmental activities increased the District’s net assets by $112,358 during fiscal year 2010/11, 
which represents an increase of 3.6% from fiscal year 2009/10 total net assets.  The change in net 
assets for fiscal year 2009/10 was an increase of $130,120, which represents a 4.4% increase from 
fiscal year 2008/09 total net assets. 
 
 
 
 

Assets:

Current assets $ 2,679,099      $ 2,539,480      $ 2,467,878      

Noncurrent assets 587,208         616,335         555,981         

Total assets $ 3,266,307      $ 3,155,815      $ 3,023,859      

Liabilities:

Current liabilities $ 24,423           $ 25,515           $ 25,184           

Noncurrent liabilities 12,453           13,227           11,722           

Total liabilities 36,876           38,742           36,906           

Net Assets:

Invested in capital assets, net 555,736         584,863         555,981         

Restricted 401,809         386,554         340,727         

Unrestricted 2,271,886      2,145,656      2,090,245      

Total net assets 3,229,431      3,117,073      2,986,953      

Total liabilities and net assets $ 3,266,307      $ 3,155,815      $ 3,023,859      

Silveyville Cemetery District

6/30/2009

Statement of Net Assets

6/30/2011 6/30/2010

as of June 30, 2011, 2010 & 2009
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The key elements in the significant changes in net assets are as follows: 
 
General revenues decreased $14,065 from 2009/10 to 2010/11 and decreased $24,676 from 
2008/09 to 2009/10 due to the declines in property tax revenue and the market interest rate for the 
County Treasury pool. 
 
 
 
 

Program expenses:

Employee services $ 298,315      $ 287,168        $ 293,874       

Depreciation 32,119        33,254          32,449         

Professional & specialized services 14,149        27,913          11,303         

Special district expense 13,979        13,742          18,832         

Maintenance 12,298        8,711            20,541         

Transportation & travel 8,718          8,062            9,019           

Utilities 7,739          7,428            7,771           

Insurance 5,750          6,084            5,637           

Property tax refunds 3,242          2,707            3,896           

Purchases for resale 1,800          2,700            4,425           

Supplies 1,675          1,141            1,424           

Communication 1,583          1,404            1,497           

Rents & leases 716             1,510            1,699           

Miscellaneous 3,508          3,866            5,609           

Total program expenses 405,591      405,690        417,976       

Program revenues:

Charges for services 81,653        86,649          91,450         

Endowment fees 15,255        14,055          16,965         

Total program revenues 96,908        100,704        108,415       

Net program expenses 308,683      304,986        309,561       

General revenues:

Property taxes 382,496      387,430        397,292       

Revenues from the use of money and property 27,314        36,816          56,851         

Intergovernmental revenues 4,583          4,503            4,150           

Sale of capital asset -                 -                    -                  

Miscellaneous 6,648          6,357            1,489           

Total general revenues 421,041      435,106        459,782       

Change in net assets 112,358      130,120        150,221       

Net assets:

Beginning of the fiscal year 3,117,073   2,986,953     2,836,732    

End of the fiscal year $ 3,229,431   $ 3,117,073     $ 2,986,953    

2009

Silveyville Cemetery District

Changes in Net Assets

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 & 2009

20102011
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Financial Analysis of the District’s Governmental Funds  
 
As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds.  The General Fund is a governmental fund type that is used to account for 
general government functions of the District.  The focus of the District’s governmental fund is to 
provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such 
information is useful in assessing the District’s financing requirements.  In particular,   unassigned 
fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending 
at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
At June 30, 2011 and 2010, the District’s governmental funds reported a combined ending fund 
balance of $2,686,148 and $2,545,437, an increase of $140,711 and $102,562 respectively.  Of the 
ending fund balance, $179,277 at June 30, 2011 and $139,198 at June 30, 2010, constitutes 
unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the District’s discretion. 
 
Governmental revenues totaled $517,949 and $535,810 in fiscal years 2010/11 and 2009/10, 
respectively.  This represents a 3.3% decrease and a 5.7% decrease from fiscal years 2009/10 and 
2008/09, respectively. 
 
Governmental expenditures totaled $377,238 and $433,067 in fiscal year 2010/11 and 2009/10, 
respectively.  This represents a 12.9% decrease and a 9.6% increase from fiscal years 2009/10 and 
2008/09, respectively.  The change is primarily due to capital outlay of $53,453 in 2009/10 for the 
purchase of a new backhoe.   
 
The Permanent Fund is the District’s perpetual-care fund, which provides resources for the current 
and future maintenance of the cemetery.  The District’s Permanent Fund reports resources that are 
legally restricted to the extent that only earnings, and not principal, be used to support the District’s 
current maintenance cost, if necessary. 
 
Budgetary Highlights 

 

The General Fund budget (Adopted and Final versions) is reflected in the Schedule of Revenues, 
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget and Actual, as presented on pages 29-30 in 
the Required Supplementary Information (RSI) section of this report. 
 
There were no changes between the adopted budget and the final budget of the General Fund in fiscal 
year 2010/11.  For fiscal year 2010/11, revenues recognized were less than budgeted amounts by 
$3,693 and expenditures incurred were less than budgeted estimates by $123,772.  This was mainly the 
result of charges for services and interest earnings being less than anticipated.  Additionally, capital 
outlay, employee services, maintenance, professional services and appropriations for contingencies 
were not fully utilized. 
 
There were no changes between the adopted budget and the final budget of the General Fund in fiscal 
year 2009/10.  For fiscal year 2009/10, revenues recognized were less than budgeted amounts by 
$3,522 and expenditures incurred were less than budgeted estimates by $84,203.  This was mainly the 
result of charges for services and interest earnings being less than anticipated.  Additionally, employee 
services, maintenance, and appropriations for contingencies were not fully utilized. 
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
 

Capital Assets.  The District’s investment in capital assets as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 totaled 
$555,736 and $584,863 (net of accumulated depreciation), respectively.  This investment in capital 
assets includes land, structures and improvements, infrastructure, and equipment. The net capital 
assets decreased by $29,127 at June 30, 2011 and increased $28,882 at June 30, 2010.  
 

 
Silveyville Cemetery District 

Capital Assets (net of depreciation) 
as of June 30, 2011, 2010 & 2009 

         
    

6/30/2011 
 

6/30/2010 
 

6/30/2009 

Land 
  

$      217,013   $  217,013 
 

$       217,013 
Structures and improvements 

 
  256,111  

 
270,324 

 
285,733   

Infrastructure 
   

11,859 
 

23,202 
 

34,545 
Equipment 

   
     70,753  

 
74,324 

 
       18,690 

Total capital assets 
 

$    555,736 $ 584,863 $ 555,981  

 
 
Additional information on the District's capital assets can be found in Note III A on page 24 of this 
report. 
 

Long-term debt.  At June 30, 2011 and 2010 the District had $12,453 and $13,227, respectively, of 
long-term debt owed for compensated absences.  This amount is entirely backed by the faith and full 
credit of the District.  For more information see Note B on page 25 of this report. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Operating Activities 
 
The District management anticipates a continued decrease in various significant revenue sources in 
the upcoming fiscal year, more specifically, in property taxes and interest income.  The District plans 
to offset this decline by continuing to stabilize and where possible reducing the District’s operating 
costs.   
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances for all those 
with an interest in the government’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the 
District’s Board of Trustees, 800 South First Street, Dixon, CA 95620-9647. 
 



ASSETS

Current assets

Cash & equivalents $ 2,679,099     $ 2,539,480     

Total current assets 2,679,099     2,539,480     

Noncurrent assets

Long-term receivable - State (Prop. 1A) 31,472          31,472          

Capital assets, net (Note D)

  Structures and improvements 256,111        270,324        

  Land 217,013        217,013        

  Equipment 70,753          74,324          

  Infrastructure 11,859          23,202          

Total noncurrent assets 587,208        616,335        

 Total assets $ 3,266,307     $ 3,155,815     

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 23,889          $ 25,129          

Outstanding warrants 534               386               

Total current liabilities 24,423          25,515          

Noncurrent liabilities  

Noncurrent portion of long-term obligations 12,453          13,227          

     Total noncurrent liabilities 12,453          13,227          

 Total liabilities 36,876          38,742          

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net 555,736        584,863        

Restricted for:

Perpetual care (nonexpendable) 370,037        354,782        

Long-term asset - State (Prop. 1A) 31,472          31,472          

Imprest cash 300               300               

Unrestricted 2,271,886     2,145,656     

 Total net assets 3,229,431     3,117,073     

Total liabilities and net assets $ 3,266,307     $ 3,155,815     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

6/30/2011 6/30/2010

Silveyville Cemetery District

Statement of Net Assets

June 30, 2011 and 2010
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Program expenses:

Employee services $ 298,315           $ 287,168           

Depreciation 32,119             33,254             

Professional & specialized services 14,149             27,913             

Special district expense 13,979             13,742             

Maintenance 12,298             8,711               

Transportation & travel 8,718               8,062               

Utilities 7,739               7,428               

Insurance 5,750               6,084               

Property tax refunds 3,242               2,707               

Purchases for resale 1,800               2,700               

Supplies 1,675               1,141               

Communication 1,583               1,404               

Rents & leases 716                  1,510               

Loss on disposal of fixed assets -                      181                  

Miscellaneous 3,508               3,685               

Total program expenses 405,591           405,690           

Program revenues:

Charges for services 81,653             86,649             

Endowment fees 15,255             14,055             

Total program revenues 96,908             100,704           

Net program expenses 308,683           304,986           

General revenues:

Property taxes 382,496           387,430           

Interest income 19,974             29,601             

Building rental income 7,340               7,215               

Intergovernmental 4,583               4,503               

Miscellaneous 6,648               6,357               

Total general revenues 421,041           435,106           

Change in net assets 112,358           130,120           

Net assets:

Beginning of the fiscal year 3,117,073        2,986,953        

End of the fiscal year $ 3,229,431        $ 3,117,073        

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

20102011

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Statement of Activities

Silveyville Cemetery District
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Assets

Cash & equivalents $ 1,980,835     $ 698,264      $ 2,679,099     

Long-term receivable - State (Prop. 1A) 31,472          -                 31,472          

Total assets $ 2,012,307     $ 698,264      $ 2,710,571     

Liabilities 

Accounts payable $ 23,889          $ -                 $ 23,889          

Outstanding warrants 534               -                 534               

Total liabilities  24,423          -                 24,423          

Fund Balance

Nonspendable:

Perpetual care -                   370,037      370,037        

   Long-term asset - State (Prop. 1A) 31,472          -                 31,472          

   Imprest cash 300               -                 300               

Assigned: 

   Future Capital Improvement 1,516,835     -                 1,516,835     

   Future Equipment Acquisitions 160,000        -                 160,000        

   Other 100,000        328,227      428,227        

Unassigned: 179,277        -                 179,277        

Total fund balance 1,987,884     698,264      2,686,148     

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 2,012,307     $ 698,264      $ 2,710,571     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

Silveyville Cemetery District

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2011

General Fund

Permanent 

Fund
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Assets

Cash & equivalents $ 1,863,098     $ 676,382      $ 2,539,480     

Long-term receivable - State (Prop. 1A) 31,472          -                 31,472          

Due from other funds -                   1,250          1,250            

Total assets $ 1,894,570     $ 677,632      $ 2,572,202     

Liabilities 

Accounts payable $ 25,129          $ -                 $ 25,129          

Outstanding warrants 386               -                 386               

Due to other funds 1,250            -                 1,250            

Total liabilities  26,765          -                 26,765          

Fund Balance

Nonspendable:

Perpetual care -                   354,782      354,782        

   Long-term asset - State (Prop. 1A) 31,472          -                 31,472          

   Imprest cash 300               -                 300               

Assigned:

   Future Capital Improvements 1,436,835     -                 1,436,835     

   Future Equipment Acquisitions 160,000        -                 160,000        

   Other 100,000        322,850      422,850        

Unassigned: 139,198        -                 139,198        

Total fund balance 1,867,805     677,632      2,545,437     

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 1,894,570     $ 677,632      $ 2,572,202     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

Silveyville Cemetery District

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2010

General Fund

Permanent 

Fund
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Governmental Fund Balances $ 2,686,148   $ 2,545,437   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net 

assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 

 resources and therefore are not reported in the funds

   Land 217,013      217,013      

   Structures and improvements, net of $384,412 and $370,199

    accumulated depreciation for 2010/11 and 2009/10, respectively 256,111      270,324      

   Infrastructure, net of $258,083 and $246,740 accumulated

    depreciation for 2010/11 and 2009/10, respectively 11,859        23,202        

   Equipment, net of $98,930 and $92,367 accumulated 

    depreciation for 2010/11 and 2009/10, respectively 70,753        74,324        

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period

 and therefore are not reported in the funds

   Compensated absences (12,453)       (13,227)       

Net assets of governmental activities $ 3,229,431   $ 3,117,073   

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Reconciliation of Governmental Fund Balances to

Silveyville Cemetery District

2011 2010

June 30, 2011 and 2010

Net Assets of Governmental Activities
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Revenues:

Property taxes $ 382,496      $ -               $ 382,496         

Charges for services 81,653        -               81,653           

Interest income 14,597        5,377        19,974           

Endowment fees -                 15,255      15,255           

Building rental income 7,340          -               7,340             

Intergovernmental 4,583          -               4,583             

Miscellaneous 6,648          -               6,648             

      Total revenues 497,317      20,632      517,949         

Expenditures:

Employee services 299,089      -               299,089         

Professional & specialized services 14,149        -               14,149           

Special district expense 13,979        -               13,979           

Maintenance 12,298        -               12,298           

Transportation & travel 8,718          -               8,718             

Utilities 7,739          -               7,739             

Insurance 5,750          -               5,750             

Property tax refunds 3,242          -               3,242             

Capital outlay 2,992          -               2,992             

Purchases for resale 1,800          -               1,800             

Supplies 1,675          -               1,675             

Communication 1,583          -               1,583             

Rents and leases 716             -                   716                

Miscellaneous 3,508          -               3,508             

      Total expenditures 377,238 -               377,238         

120,079 20,632      140,711         

Fund balance - beginning 1,867,805 677,632    2,545,437       

Fund balance - ending $ 1,987,884 $ 698,264    $ 2,686,148       

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Excess of revenues over expenditures

General Fund

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

Silveyville Cemetery District

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011

Permanent 

Fund
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Revenues:

Property taxes $ 387,430      $ -               $ 387,430         

Charges for services 86,649        -               86,649           

Interest income 21,595        8,007        29,602           

Endowment fees -                 14,055      14,055           

Building rental income 7,215          -               7,215             

Intergovernmental 4,503          -               4,503             

Miscellaneous 6,356          -               6,356             

      Total revenues 513,748      22,062      535,810         

Expenditures:

Employee services 285,663      -               285,663         

Capital outlay 62,317        -               62,317           

Professional & specialized services 27,913        -               27,913           

Special district expense 13,742        -               13,742           

Maintenance 8,711          -               8,711             

Transportation & travel 8,062          -               8,062             

Utilities 7,428          -               7,428             

Insurance 6,084          -               6,084             

Property tax refunds 2,707          -               2,707             

Purchases for resale 2,700          -               2,700             

Rents and leases 1,510          -                   1,510             

Communication 1,404          -               1,404             

Supplies 1,141          -               1,141             

Miscellaneous 3,685          -               3,685             

      Total expenditures 433,067 -               433,067         

Excess of revenues over expenditures 80,681 22,062      102,743         

Fund balance - beginning 1,787,124 655,570    2,442,694       

Fund balance - ending $ 1,867,805 $ 677,632    $ 2,545,437       

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

General Fund

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

Silveyville Cemetery District

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010

Permanent 

Fund

 16



Net change in fund balances $ 140,711   $ 102,743   

2,992      62,317     

(32,119)   (33,254)   

(29,127)   29,063     

(181)        

Compensated absences 774         (1,505)     

Change in net assets of governmental activities $ 112,358   $ 130,120   

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require 

the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported 

as expenditures in the governmental fund.

Depreciation expense

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of 

activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures.  However, 

in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over 

their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  This is the 

amount by which depreciation expense exceeded capital outlay in 

fiscal years 2010/11 and 2009/10.

Loss on disposal of fixed asset

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Silveyville Cemetery District

2011 2010

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

of the Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

Amount by which capital outlays are more (less) than depreciation

Capital Outlay
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